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NNEEVVAADDAA  CCOOUUNNTTYY  PPLLAANNNNIINNGG  CCOOMMMMIISSSSIIOONN  

SSTTAAFFFF  RREEPPOORRTT 

 

HEARING DATE: October 26, 2017 

 

FILE NO: DP15-004; MGT15-013; COC17-0001; LLA16-006; EIR15-001    

 

APPLICANT: Simon CRE, Raylan V, LLC     OWNER(s):    David and Christina Ott 

   

 

PROJECT: A combined application proposing: 1) A Development Permit application 

proposing a 9,100 square foot Dollar General Retail Store (DP15-004) and 

associated improvements including parking, lighting, signage and landscaping; 

2) a Management Plan (MGT15-013) for impacts to a wetland and 

encroachment into the non-disturbance buffer of a seasonal stream; 3) a 

Certificate of Compliance to recognize APNs 51-120-06 and 51-150-29 as 

separate legal parcels; and 4) a Lot-Line Adjustment between the two adjoining 

parcels to reconfigure APN 51-120-06 from 5.95-acres to 1.20-acres to contain 

the proposed Dollar General project, while maintaining road frontage on Penn 

Valley Drive for APN 51-150-29, which would increase from 3.10-acres to 

7.85-acres. 

 

LOCATION: 17652 (proposed Store parcel) and 17630 Penn Valley Drive (Lot-Line 

Adjustment and Certificate of Compliance) located between the Penn Valley 

Post Office and the Penn Valley Mini-Storage 

 

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO(s): 51-120-06 (Store) and 51-150-29 (Lot-Line Adjustment and 

Certificate of Compliance).    

 

PROJECT PLANNER: Tyler Barrington, Principal Planner 

  

 

Region: Penn Valley Village Center Water: NID 

Sewage: Public Fire: PV Fire 

Flood Zone: FEMA Panel #0608  Zone X Schools: PV Union/NUJHS  

ZDM #:  16a Recreation: Western Gateway 

Sup. Dist.: IV 

Parcel  Size: (APN 51-120-06) 5.95-acres to be reduced to 1.20-acres and (APN 51-150-

29) 3.10-acres to be increased to 7.85-acres  

  

Prev. File No(s): DP05-003; Z03-001; FM03-002; U03-003 “Penn Valley Oaks Project” 

 

Date Filed: June 5, 2015 Receipt #: 61/272329 
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ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Recommended Mitigation Measures and Conditions of Approval 

2. Final EIR *Commissioner’s Only available for public review at the County Planning 

Department and the Planning Department webpage 

3. Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program 

4. CEQA Findings of Fact 

5. Management Plan  

6. Certificate of Compliance Justification/Exhibit 

7. Lot Line Adjustment Exhibit 

8. Architectural Drawings (Site, Sign, Lighting, Floor Plans) (Full Size Copies for PC) 

9. Color Elevations 

10. Civil Drawings (Full Size Copies for PC) 

11. Landscape Plan (Full Size Copies for PC) 

12. Public Comments Not Included with EIR (Same attachment as provided with Alta Sierra 

and Rough and Ready Highway Staff Reports) 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I. Environmental Action: Certify the Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR15-001/ 

SCH2016012009) subject to the recommended Mitigation Measures found in the 

Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (Attachment 3) making the CEQA 

Findings of Fact (Attachment 4). 

II. Project Actions:  

1. Approve the Management Plan (MGT15-013) 

2. Approve the Certificate of Compliance (COC17-0001) 

3. Approve the Lot Line Adjustment (LLA16-006) 

4. Approve the Development Permit (DP15-004) 

  

 

BACKGROUND: 

In June of 2015, Simon CRE (SimonCRE Raylan V, LLC) on behalf of Dollar General, proposed 

a 9,100 square foot retail store with associated improvements including 46-parking spaces, 

landscaping, signage, lighting, and drainage improvements at property located at 17652 Penn 

Valley Drive.  The Penn Valley project was the third Dollar General Store being proposed by 

Simon CRE.  At 9,100 square feet, this project fell just short of the threshold for being 

considered a Planning Commission project (typically 10,000 square feet), however, the Planning 

Director in his role as Zoning Administrator determined that this project along with the Rough 

and Ready Highway Dollar General proposal should be reviewed and considered by the Planning 

Commission instead of the Zoning Administrator consistent with the provisions of Nevada 

County Land Use and Development Code (LUDC) Section L-II 5.5.E.4.  The Zoning 

Administrator later on July 1, 2015 also elevated the Alta Sierra Dollar General project to the 

Planning Commission as allowed for by this Section of the Code. 

 

In addition to the proposed Development Permit, this project includes a Biological Management 

Plan for disturbance to wetlands and encroachment into the non-disturbance buffer to a seasonal 

creek.  This project much like the 2003 approved Penn Valley Oaks project on this site is 

proposing to fill in the onsite wetlands to create a building pad for the proposed structure.  The 
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project also includes the consideration of a Certificate of Compliance to recognize both proposed 

parcels involved in the proposed Lot Line Adjustment as separate legal parcels and a Lot Line 

Adjustment to carve out 1.20-acres to contain the project.  This project was reviewed under a 

single Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (EIR15-001), however the EIR is structured in a way 

that allows for the Planning Commission to take individual actions of each project independent 

of one another.     

 

EXISTING AND SURROUNDING LAND USES: 
The project area is surrounded by a mix of uses and zoning designations.  The project site is 

bordered by the Penn Valley Mini-Storage to the west, the Penn Valley Post Office to the east, a 

large vacant parcel to the north (on the other side of Squirrel Creek) and Penn Valley Drive to 

the south.  Immediately south of the project is the Penn Valley 7th Day Adventist Church, to the 

southwest is the Broken Oak Court residential development, to the southeast and east beyond the 

Post Office is the primary commercial core of the Penn Valley Village Center, consisting of 

shops, a gas station, restaurants and similar commercial uses.  To the northeast is the Clear Creek 

Mobile Home Park.  Moving farther west the area transitions into more rural residential uses and 

located approximately ½ mile to the west is the Western Gateway Park.  The project site is 

within an area of Community Commercial (C2) zoning with some higher density residential 

(both R2 and R3) zoning in the immediate vicinity. The project property also has the Site 

Performance Combining District tied to it which requires adherence to the Penn Valley Area 

Plan. Figure 1 on the following page provides a zoning, vicinity and public notice map for the 

project.  As mentioned above this project is within the Penn Valley Village Center which is a 

part of the larger Penn Valley Community Region as designated by the Nevada County General 

Plan.   

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  

The proposed project is a combined application proposing: 1) A Development Permit application 

proposing a 9,100 square foot Dollar General Retail Store (DP15-004) and associated 

improvements including parking, lighting, signage and landscaping; 2) a Management Plan 

(MGT15-013) for impacts to a wetland and encroachment into the non-disturbance buffer of a 

seasonal stream; 3) a conditional Certificate of Compliance (COC17-0001) to recognize APNs 

51-120-06 and 51-150-29 as separate legal parcels (Attachment 6); and 4) a Lot-Line Adjustment 

(LLA16-006) between two adjoining parcels to reconfigure APN 51-120-06 from 5.95-acres to 

1.20-acres to contain the proposed Dollar General project, while maintaining road frontage on 

Penn Valley Drive from APN 51-150-29, which would increase from 3.10-acres to 7.85-acres 

(Attachment 7).  The project proposes to fill approximately 7,000 square feet of wetlands and 

encroach into the non-disturbance buffer of a watercourse flowing through the site. The project 

would require an estimated 4,800 cubic yards of fill material, installation of an underground 

water detention system to capture storm water in excess of pre-project conditions and installation 

of a large underground water storage tanks to meet fire flow requirements.  Project plans identify 

46-parking stalls in conformance with County parking standards, as well as associated lighting 

(including goose neck wall/sign lighting and typical parking lot standards), landscaping, and 

signage, shown in Figure 2 and Attachment 8.  The project would reconfigure two properties 

owned by the same owner to create the 1.2-acre subject parcel and merge the remainder with the 

neighboring parcel to the east/northeast (APN: 51-150-29) (Figure 3/Attachment 7).   
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Figure 1. Zoning, Vicinity and Public Notice 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The proposed building design is a western theme with a rectangular façade and wood posts 

supporting an awning structure.  Building materials including horizontal shiplap wood board 

with a 12-inch reveal in a “Cream Washed” (tan) color and an 8-inch reveal in a “Almond Latte”  

 (darker tan) color, vertical board-and-batten wood siding with a 15” reveal in “Ruddy Oak” 

(burnt orange/reddish) color, wood plank barn doors in a “Draw your Sword” (grey) color, 

aluminum storefront windows in Dark Bronze color, composition shingle roof materials on the 

awnings, parapet wood trim and metal flashing in a “Castle Rock” (grey) color, a decorative 

gable roof wood element and exterior wood fascia in in a “Chester Brown” Color and trim 

accents in a “Pure White” color.  At its tallest point (the decorative gable roof) the building is 

proposed to be 26-feet 9-inches tall with the predominant roof line (parapet roof) at 17 feet and 8  
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Figure 2. Site Plan 
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Figure 3. Lot Line Adjustment Exhibit 
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inches tall.  Figure 4 and Attachment 9 provide the architectural renderings for the project and 

Attachment 8 includes proposed elevations for the building prepared by MPA Architects, Inc.  

Staff would note that Figure 4 shows a cabinet mounted wall sign, yet Attachment 8 shows the 

use of a channel letter wall sign, which is encouraged by the County Sign Regulations and will 

be required by the project conditions of approval.      

 

Figure 4.  Architectural Rendering 

 
 

STAFF COMMENT: 

 

Certificate of Compliance and Lot Line Adjustment: The property owner for the project site 

purchased the property (along with the adjacent property) through tax sale in February 2013 and 

it was later determined through the review of this project that these two properties were not 

separate legally created parcels and were created in violation of the Subdivision Map Act.  

Therefore, this project includes a Conditional Certificate of Compliance (COC17-0001), which if 

approved will legalize the project property and the neighboring property (Attachment 6). In 

reviewing the background deeds for the subject parcels, the County Surveyor determined that 

they have been conveyed as far back as 1972 (to Baroni) as one parcel, then to Casilli in 1982 as 

one parcel from which a portion was conveyed to the US Postal in 1999 (APN 51-150-30). In 

February 2013, the Nevada County Tax Collector’s Office sold the parcels separately to 

Dotto, Inc as a Tax-Defaulted property by Casilli. Since the Tax Sale was after March 4, 
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1972, the subject parcels are considered not created legally in accordance with the California 

Subdivision Map Act, and thus, is in violation of the Act. Pursuant to Section 66499.35 of the 

Map Act, a Certificate of Compliance is required prior to obtaining any permits. Further Section 

66499.35(b) and the Attorney General’s Opinion No. 81-405 dated November 9, 1981 state that 

the Local Agency may, as a condition to granting a conditional certificate of compliance, may 

impose any conditions that would have been applicable to the division of the property at the time 

the applicant acquired his interest therein. 

 

There are no existing building structures on the subject parcels and the parcels front on Penn 

Valley Drive, which is a County Road. However, APN 51-150-29 only has 15-feet of frontage, 

which less than the C2 Zoning minimum. Therefore, the County Surveyor recommended the 

issuance of a Conditional Certificate of Compliance for the subject parcels to meet the current 

Land Use and Development Code standards including the Minimum Road Frontage per Section 

L-II 2.4. Therefore, the Certificate of Compliance is conditioned to require the applicant 

provide a minimum 50-foot flag pole on the eastern property to ensure site development 

standards can be met on that property (Condition A.1.1) and requires that the County Surveyor to 

review and approve legal descriptions and exhibit maps for the properties (Condition A.1.3). 

   

Both of these properties are included in the project’s Lot Line Adjustment (LLA16-006) that will 

create the approximately 1.2-acre property that the project site will be built upon (if approved) 

and create the appropriate road frontage for the neighboring property which will increase from 

3.10-acres to 7.85-acres as shown in Figure 3/Attachment 7.  Standard County Lot Line 

Adjustment Conditions of Approval are provided as Conditions A.2.1-A.2.7.  The Certificate of 

Compliance and Lot Line Adjustment are necessary for this project to first create the legal parcel 

and second create the lot for the proposed project. Condition A.4 is included which requires that 

the Certificate of Compliance and Lot Line Adjustment be recorded prior to issuance of any 

permits for the proposed project.  The Certificate of Compliance and Lot Line Adjustment have 

been reviewed by the County Surveyor and found to be consistent with local, state and federal 

laws applicable to these types of land use entitlements.  

 

Traffic and Circulation: The primary access to the Project site is from Penn Valley Drive, a 

County-maintained two- lane road identified as a "major collector" by the County's General Plan.  

The project proposes to create a single access point that will ultimately serve the project site, the 

neighboring post office and the remaining (assuming approval of the proposed lot line 

adjustment) 7.85-acre parcel for future use.  Additionally, there are two existing 50-foot wide 

access easements that serve the northerly parcel (APN 51-370-02) that is located on the north 

side of Squirrel Creek, but not associated with this project, which will remain regardless of this 

project. The existing Level of Service (LOS) for this section of Penn Valley Drive is at LOS A 

with approximately 4,394 Average Daily Trips (ADT) measured in 2013 and would need an 

additional 3,306 ADT to be degraded to LOS B.  Traffic counts taken by Kunzman and 

Associates (project traffic engineers) for this project found that intersections in the Penn Valley 

Area operate at varying LOS with the most impacted intersection operating at LOS C (Pleasant 

Valley Road at State Route 20/Penn Valley Drive) primarily the SR 20 leg of the intersection.  

According the Traffic Study/Environmental Impact Report, the existing conditions (LOS) of all 

studies intersections will not be degraded by the proposed project plus existing approved projects 

in the area.  The Traffic Study determined that the proposed project is projected to generate 
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approximately 583 daily vehicle trips, 35 of which would occur in the morning peak hour and 62 

would occur in the evening peak hour.  

 

Several measures have been incorporated into the project to reduce potential traffic impacts as 

follows: 1) the project is required to pay the applicable County regional and local traffic 

mitigation fee;  2) mitigation measure MM PV-15.2.2a requires that site distance be maintained 

by ensuring that vegetation, signs or other objects do not exceed 18 inches at the project access, 

including requiring that the applicant perform any necessary trimming or brush clearing and 

obtain an encroachment permit for this work; 3) mitigation measure MM PV-15.2.2b prohibits 

the use of Surface Transportation Assistance Act (STAA) 73-foot trucks for making deliveries to 

the site; and 4) mitigation measure MM PV-15.2.5 requires that a Construction Traffic Control 

Plan be submitted for review and approval by the County Department of Public Works prior to 

issuance of any grading permits for the project.  These mitigation measures as well as the 

payment of the traffic mitigation fee will ensure that the project does not result in a significant 

impact to circulation and traffic on Penn Valley Drive and other intersections in the Penn Valley 

region. 

 

Wetlands and Water Course Management Plan/Biological Resources: Greg Matuzak prepared a 

project site specific “Environmental Setting, Plant Community, and Special Status Species 

Evaluation: and a Management Plan (MGT15-013) for Encroachment into the 50-foot non-

disturbance buffer of a Seasonal Stream and the 100-foot non-disturbance buffer to a Wetland in 

August 2015 (Attachment 5). A Wetlands Delineation Report was prepared for by Heal 

Environmental Consulting in 2010 for a different project but remains relevant to the proposed 

Dollar General Store project.  The approximately 1.2-acre site is currently undeveloped and is 

generally flat with a slight elevation variance.  The project site consists of mostly annual 

grasslands with a small wetland, scattered valley oak trees and a seasonal stream.  Native and 

non-native grasses are the dominate vegetation type on the property.  Jurisdictional wetlands 

were identified and outlined in two prior wetland delineations that were previously verified by 

the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), but have since expired.  The project EIR 

concluded that the proposed project would result in permanent impacts to the site’s wetlands 

totally approximately 0.16-acres.  Subsequently, a project specific Management Plan was 

prepared as outlined above.  Essentially the Management Plan identified that the wetland could 

not be avoided and still meet the objectives of the project.  Therefore, mitigation measures have 

been identified that require a new wetland delineation to be prepared and submitted to USACE to 

verify and to determine any appropriate mitigation to ensure any loss of wetlands is adequately 

compensated for (MM PV-6.2.4).  Mitigation measure MM PV-6.2.4 also includes several other 

standard best management practice measures intended to ensure protection of the wetlands and 

also includes specific measures to reduce impacts to the onsite seasonal stream.      

 

The project site has been determined to potentially contain suitable habitat for nesting birds 

protected by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and well as have potential suitable habitat 

in the vicinity for sensitive or protected animal species such as the California red-legged frog, the 

western pond turtle and the foothill yellow-legged frog.  The project biologist determined that 

the site did not have the appropriate habitat for either frog species and only marginal habitat for 

the western pond turtle.  To reduce impacts to nesting bird species, mitigation measure MM PV-

6.2.2 requires preconstruction surveys if construction were to occur during the breeding season, 

which is standard mitigation.  To reduce potential impacts to the western pond turtle, mitigation 
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measure MM PV 6.2.3 requires surveying for the presence of the turtle within 48 hours of any 

disturbance within suitable habitat and requires relocation of any individuals to a site within the 

same drainage by a qualified biologist.  MM PV 6.2.3 also requires that a biological monitor be 

onsite during the initiation of construction activities if any turtles are found during the 

preconstruction surveys.  With the incorporation of these standard methods to mitigate impacts to 

sensitive or protected nesting birds and the western pond turtle, the EIR concludes that the 

potential impacts to biological resources will be less than significant.        

 

Grading: Project construction activities associated with building/building pad, the proposed 

parking lot and drive aisle, the surface and subsurface infrastructure, and the storm drainage 

system requires the use of cuts and fills. The project engineer, Andrew Mizerek of TTG 

Engineers, estimates that the project will require 800 cubic yards of cut and 5,045 cubic yards of 

fill, necessitating the importation of 4,245 cubic years of materials.  Standard grading permit best 

management practices, including erosion control measures and revegetation are also applicable 

to the project to ensure project grading activities are not allowed to result in offsite soil erosion.  

Since this project will result in disturbance to over one-acre a National Pollution Discharge 

Elimination System (NPDES) permit and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) are 

required as mitigation and must be approved by the State Water Quality Control Board, which 

will assist in assuring that this project does not pollute downstream water courses.  The project 

has completed a project specific preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Report prepared by 

Holdrege and Kull dated June 1, 2015.  The project specific geotechnical report expressed 

concerns with near surface seasonal groundwater and saturated soil conditions but concluded that 

the project could be completed as provide with the implementations of the recommendations 

(mitigation) of the report.  Mitigation measures MM PV-8.2.1a and 8.2.1b ensure that the 

recommendations of the geotechnical report will be implemented during grading and 

construction activities.  With implementation of the County standard grading ordinance, the 

approval of applicable state permits (NPDES/SWPPP), as well as the abiding by the 

recommended mitigation measures specific to geology and soils, the project EIR determined that 

the grading associated with this project will not have a significant impact on the environment. 

 

Drainage: The site slopes from southeast to northwest and the change in grade over the site is 

approximately 7-feet.  Existing drainage structures discharge offsite runoff to the site including 

three 42” x 36” arch culverts crossing Penn Valley Drive, a 30”x 24’ arch culvert crossing the 

existing drive near the southeast property corner and an 18” strom drain pipe located at the 

southwest corner.  Onsite and offsite flows are ultimately conveyed by an existing wash with an 

upstream end located at the existing three 42” x 36” arch culvert discharge point.  The drainage 

continues along the southern and western property boundaries and exits the site near the 

northwest property corner.  An existing berm is located along the eastern property boundary 

preventing offsite flows from entering the site.           

 

Assuming the approval of the lot line adjustment, the project site will be approximately 1.2 acres 

and is proposed to be partially improved with commercial development that will occupy 

approximately 0.77-acres.  The area proposed to remain unimproved is associated with an 

existing onsite wash that currently conveys a combination of onsite and offsite flows through the 

property. The proposed project intends to grade the site to achieve acceptable slopes for the 

parking area and building.  Standard erosion control measures will be required for any disturbed 

areas to ensure site disturbance does not result in offsite siltation and erosion through the 
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application of the County Grading Ordinance and the mitigation measures contained within the 

project specific Environmental Impact Report.  The project proposes to install an underground 

storm drain system and after passing through a bio-retention basin and passing through a series 

of water quality filters, storm water will be conveyed via pipe to the underground detention 

pipes, where it will be bleed off to the existing onsite drainage wash at pre-development levels.  

The onsite rainfall runoff will be routed via surface sheet-flow along concrete gutters or asphalt 

pavement and onsite asphalt pavement has been designed to have a minimum slope of 1% to 

avoid localized ponding.  According to the project preliminary drainage study, the project has 

been designed to conform to Nevada County Storm Drainage requirements by ensuring post-

project storm water releases are below pre-project outflows.  As with all projects, the applicant 

will be required to provide a final drainage plan to be reviewed and approved by the County 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits.  

 

Fire Protection: The proposed project is within the boundaries of the Penn Valley Fire Protection 

District who has reviewed the project for consistency with applicable fire codes.  The project 

access and building materials are sufficient to meet these standards.  Where the project is 

currently lacking is providing adequate fire flow at appropriate pressure levels to meet the 

California Fire Code standards.  The project intends to meet the required fire flow through use of 

existing Nevada Irrigation District (NID) water and installation of water storage tanks onsite 

with a rated fire pump, hydrant, and Post Indicator Valve for the fire sprinkler system, which the 

Fire District is in support of.  The Nevada Irrigation District is currently working on an 

improvement project in the area that may provide some relief to this issue, but under current 

circumstances, water pressure for fire flow purposes in Penn Valley is deficient.  The Penn 

Valley Fire District has indicated that the project may require up to 180,000 gallons of fire water 

storage. In response the applicant has shown plans for underground water storage of 96,000 

gallons with adequate room to add more as necessary.  The Penn Valley Fire Protection District 

has conceptually accepted the design but has conditioned the project to provide the proper 

amount of stored fire water at the time that building permits are submitted for the project.  The 

final review of this system will require review and approval of the Penn Valley Fire Protection 

District.  With the application of appropriate conditions of approval/mitigation, this project will 

not result in increased fire risk in the Penn Valley Village Center.  

 

Land Use: The proposed project is within the Penn Valley Village Center, which is within the 

larger Penn Valley Community Region as designed by the Nevada County General Plan.  The 

site is zoned Community Commercial (C2)-Site Performance (SP) and has a Community 

Commercial (CC) General Plan Land Use Designation.  As the project is within the Penn Valley 

Village Center, project design is required to adhere to the specific standards/guidelines of the 

Penn Valley Area Plan, as required by the SP Combining District. Surrounding property is zoned 

C2-SP to the west (Penn Valley Mini-Storage), east (Penn Valley Post Office/Penn Valley Mini-

Mart/CFN), and south (Seventh Day Adventist Church).  Located to the north of the site are 

unimproved parcels between Squirrel Creek and State Highway 20 that are zoned Interim 

Development Reserve.  Parcels to the northeast and southwest are zoned for medium and high 

density residential (R2-SP-PD and R3-MH-SP) and consist of the Broken Oak Court residential 

development and the Creekside Village Mobile Home Park.  Please refer to Figure 1 above for 

surrounding zoning designations.   

 



PC Staff Report   DP15-004; MGT15-013; COC17-0001; LLA16-006; EIR15-001 

October 26, 2017  Dollar General-Penn Valley 

   

12 

 

Both of the parcels were reviewed as a part of the Nevada County Housing Element Rezone 

project for an increase in mixed use residential density and APN 51-150-29 (LLA/COC parcel) 

was included as a part of that project and has a zoning designation of C2-RH-SP.  The RH 

combining district is the County’s Regional Housing Need combining district and requires a 

minimum of 36 high density residential units as a part of a mixed-use development.  A building 

envelope was designated as a part of the rezoning and future development of the remaining 

parcel (APN 51-150-29) must be compliant with the rezone project.   

 

In addition, the two properties in question were the project parcels for the Penn Valley Oaks 

development approved by the County on August 11, 2005 (FM03-002; U03-003; DP05-003; 

EIS03-002).  The Penn Valley Oaks Approval allowed for 12,100 square feet of commercial 

development in three buildings, 19 single-family residential lots, and a subdivision map to divide 

both parcels into 20 single family residential lots and three commercial lots.  The approval of this 

project expired on August 22, 2017 and is therefore no longer valid.    

 

The proposed project has frontage along Penn Valley Drive and is between two developed 

properties in an area with other small scale commercial uses and medium to high density 

residential uses.  The store is viewed as a logical expansion/infill of this parcel within the village 

center. Adequate infrastructure is in place to serve this project and significant land use 

compatibility impacts are not anticipated as a result of this project.  It is smaller in scope than the 

previous approval for the Penn Valley Oaks project, reducing the overall commercial square 

footage by 3,000 square feet and removing the horizontally mixed-use residential component 

from the property.  Future development of the non-project parcels will need to be carefully 

considered as the original 3.10-acre property is required to provide a minimum of 36-units of 

residential development as a part of a mixed use development.  As outlined above, the Housing 

Element Rezone Implementation project created a building envelope for this purpose and future 

projects will be subject to the rules, regulations and mitigation developed as a part of that project.   

 

The project provides the required number of parking spaces (46) and the size of the parking 

spaces, drive aisles, and backup space is compliant with County requirements.  All lighting is 

designed to be downward facing fully shielded lighting consistent with County regulations.  The 

project proposes two signs, one externally lit monument size and one wall mounted sign.  The 

monument sign incorporates a stone base and is set on 12” fiber cement lap siding colored to 

match the exterior of the building with trim that is also color matched to the proposed building.  

The monument sign showing on page 2 of Attachment 10 is shown to have upward facing led 

lighting which is not allowed by the zoning regulations, subsequently the project Environmental 

Impact Report included mitigation (Mitigation Measures MM PV-4.2.2b) that requires that the 

project provide downward facing fully shielded lighting.  The project will also be required to use 

a channel letter sign that is light by downward facing “gooseneck” lighting in lieu a cabinet wall 

mounted sign which is shown on some of the plans.  With these changes, the project signage is 

consistent with the County’s sign regulations.   

 

The height of the building at 26-feet 9-inches is below the 45-feet allowed in the C2 zoning 

district and below the 35-feet which as the maximum allowed in the Penn Valley Village Center 

by the Penn Valley Area Plan.  Approximately 22.6 percent of the site will remain as open space 

which is above the minimum of 15 percent required for the site.  Landscaping has been designed 

to provide adequate exterior screening and parking lot shading pursuant to the County’s 
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Landscape Regulations and 100% of the plant specifies are drought tolerate rated by Water Use 

Classification of Landscape Series (WUCOLS) to be compliant for moderate water use or low 

water use.  Additionally, the parking lot shade tree specifies selected and location specified are 

designed to achieve 40-percent coverage of the parking lot within 15-years as required by 

County Code.  No adverse impacts were identified in the project specific Environmental Impact 

Report and this project has been designed to adhere to the County’s Comprehensive Site 

Development Standards (building height, open space, lighting, landscaping, parking, signage, 

etc.). With adherence to the mitigation and requirements of the Housing Element Implementation 

Rezone project regarding future development of the non-project parcels (Lot Line/Certification 

Parcel) and with adherence to the proposed preliminary design of the project, including the site 

layout, the proposed project is expected to be compatible with the Penn Valley Area Plan and 

other surrounding land use and no land use conflicts are anticipated.   

 

Aesthetics/Design: The proposed building design is a western theme with a rectangular façade 

and wood posts supporting an awning structure, reminiscent of an old west trading post.  

Building materials including horizontal shiplap wood board with a 12-inch reveal in a “Cream 

Washed” (tan) color and an 8-inch reveal in a “Almond Latte” (darker tan) color, vertical board-

and-batten wood siding with a 15” reveal in a “Ruddy Oak”(reddish) color, wood plank barn 

doors in a “Draw your Sword” (grey) color, aluminum storefront windows in Dark Bronze color, 

composition shingle roof materials on the awnings, parapet wood trim and metal flashing in a 

“Castle Rock” (grey) color, a decorative gable roof wood element and exterior wood fascia in in 

a “Chester Brown” Color and trim accents in a “Pure White” color.  At its tallest point (the 

decorative gable roof) the building is proposed to be 26-feet 9-inches tall with the predominant 

roof line (parapet roof) at 17 feet and 8 inches tall.  Figure 4 and Attachment 9 provide the 

architectural renderings for the project and Attachment 8 includes proposed elevations for the 

building prepared by MPA Architects, Inc. 

 

The project site is currently undeveloped and consists primarily of low lying vegetation with oak 

trees lining Penn Valley Drive, the majority of which will be retained, and some wetland shrub 

vegetation that will be removed for this project.  Development immediately to the east is the 

Penn Valley Post Office shown in Figure 5 and immediately to the west is the Penn Valley Mini-

Storage shown in Figure 6. While there is not a consistent architectural theme in Penn Valley, the 

project attempts to mimic some of the western styles associated with a few existing prominent 

businesses in Penn Valley, such as the Penn Valley True Value (Figure 7), True Value Fence 

Supply (Figure 8) which invoke the trading post theme and the Tack Room Bar and Restaurant 

which has the appearance of a barn/stable (Figure 9). 
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Figure 5. Penn Valley Post Office 

  
 

Figure 6. Penn Valley Mini-Storage 
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Figure 7. Penn Valley True Value 

 
 

Figure 8. True Value Fence Supply 

 
 

Per Section L-II 5.3, Design Review, of the Nevada County Zoning Regulations, the proposed 

project must be reviewed for consistency with applicable, adopted design standards, including 

the Western Nevada County Design Guidelines (WNCDG) and the Penn Valley Area Plan, prior 

to issuance of development permits. The WNCDG encourages environmentally sensitive site 

design that is consistent with the overall architectural character of the project and community. 

Consistent with the WNCDG, the Penn Valley Area Plan further refines the applicable design 

standards and guidelines for this project.  The Planning Commission is responsible for approving 

the project design pursuant to LUDC Section L-II 5.3.D.  Staff has reviewed the proposed design  
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Figure 9. Tack Room Bar and Restaurant 

 
 

and as discussed above finds that the design is compatible with the theme of other commercial 

development in Penn Valley as conditioned/mitigated.   

 

Lighting: The proposed project includes new lighting, landscaping and signage.  The project 

proposes to install five parking lot light standards with double lights on each pole that are a 

maximum of 15-feet above grade as allowed by the Land Use and Development Code.  The 

applicant has lighting plan that clearly demonstrates that project may result in potential light spill 

off of the project site (Attachment 8). Subsequently, Mitigation Measure MM PV-4.2.2a required 

that the project provide a final lighting pan that clearily demonstrates that all light spill be 

retained on the project site.  The mitigation provides potential solutions such as replacing the 

400-watt parking lot light fixtures with lesser wattage, relocating the fixtures or providing 

additional screening to reduce light spill. Other methods to reduce light spill include potentially 

removing or reducing the number of the decorative wall lights in those areas where light is 

shown to spill offsite.  With this mitigation, the project will be consistent with the County’s 

lighting requirements.  

 

Signage: The project proposes two signs, one externally illuminated monument size and one 

channel letter wall mounted sign. As discussed above, the color rendering shows a cabinet wall 

sign, but the architectural renderings provide a channel letter sign which is encouraged by the 

Sign Regulations and will be required by the project conditions of approval.  The letters of the 

wall mounted sign will be Dollar General corporate yellow in color with black 1’trim and will be 

centered on the front of the south facing wall of the building.  The wall sign will be illuminated 

by downward facing “goose-neck” lights as encouraged by the County Zoning Code.  The 

monument sign incorporates a stone base and is set on 12” fiber cement lap siding colored to 

match primary color of the exterior of the building (Ruddy Oak) with trim that is also color 

matched (Castle Rock) to the proposed building.  The sign letters will be Dollar General 

corporate yellow with assumed black trim.  As discussed above, since the plans show up lighting 

of the monument sign, which is not allowed, the project includes mitigation requiring downward 

facing fully shielded lighting for illumination. Consistent with LUDC Sec. L-II 4.2.12.K.4.b the 

project will be conditioned to ensure the monument sign does not exceed 25 square feet and 5 
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feet in height.  Overall, with adherence to the project conditions of approval the proposed signs 

are compliant with size and height limitations of the County code requirements. Figure 

10/Attachment 8 provides a graphic rendering of the proposed project signage. 

 

Figure 9. Proposed Signage 

 
 

Landscaping: The proposed project includes an extensive preliminary landscape plan prepared 

by E.G.L.A. Landscape Architecture (Figure 11/Attachment 11).  The Landscaping has been 

designed to provide adequate exterior screening and parking lot shading pursuant to the County’s 

Landscape Regulations and 100% of the plant specifies are drought tolerate rated by Water Use 

Classification of Landscape Series (WUCOLS) to be compliant for moderate water use or low 

water use.  Additionally, the parking lot shade tree specifies selected and location specified are 

designed to achieve 40-percent coverage of the parking lot within 15-years as required by 

County Code. The conceptual or preliminary landscape plan provides 18 fifteen-gallon trees (17 

White Alders and 1 Pyramidal English Oak), 11 twenty-four-inch box trees (2 Crab Apple, 5 

Ponderosa Pine, 4 Chanticleer Pear) as well as retaining 4 existing oak trees.  In addition, the 

project proposes to install 569 five-gallon shrubs made up of 13 species and 9 five-gallon vines 

(Attachment 11).  The project will utilize a fully automatic water efficient drip irrigation system. 

As with all projects, the applicant will be required to submit a final landscape plan, verification 

that all planting have been accomplished consistent with said plan and a letter of surety for the 

long term maintenance.  The project as conditioned meets the County’s landscape requirements.   
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Figure 11. Preliminary Landscape Plan 

 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT:   
This project has garnered a significant amount of public involvement throughout the processing 

of this project.  The majority of these comments were received as public comments as a part of 

the EIR process and those are included as a part of the Final EIR provided Attachment 2.  Several 

other letters were received after the public comment period for the Draft EIR or in response to 

other public noticing and those letters are attached to this staff report to be included as a part of 

the public record for the Planning Commission’s consideration (Attachment 12).  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

On December 8, 2015, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract with Michael Baker 

International (amended in April 11, 2017) to prepare the Environment Impact Report (EIR) for 

all three projects.  The Draft EIR was available for public review from December 14, 2016 to 

January 31, 2017 and a public comment meeting was held before the Planning Commission on 

January 26, 2017.  No specific agency comments were received on this project.  A total 291 
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comment emails or letters were provided on the three proposed projects during the public 

comment period.  Each project specific comment has been responded to as required by the 

CEQA Guidelines.  The project Final EIR includes an Executive Summary, the Response to 

Comments, the Revisions to the Draft EIR and a Memo from Kunzman and Associates 

responding to the original Caltrans letter for the Alta Sierra project.  Some minor revisions to the 

Draft EIR for the Penn Valley project include a revision to the impact analysis discussion in the 

Aesthetics Section to point out the applicability of project specific mitigation measures related to 

light and glare and making it clear that STAA trucks are not allowed on Penn Valley Drive.  The 

Final EIR includes the Draft EIR, the Technical Appendices, both volumes of the Final EIR and 

the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan, as described above.  Based on the CEQA Initial 

Study checklist criteria, the DEIR did not identify any significant and unavoidable impact for the 

proposed Penn Valley Store, and all potential impacts have been mitigated to less than 

significant levels.  As a result, should the Planning Commission elect to approve this project, the 

Planning Commission will be required to certify the EIR and make the specific CEQA Findings 

of Fact (Attachment 4) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.   

 

ZONING AND GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY: 

With the approval of the proposed Environmental Impact Report, Management Plan, Certificate 

of Compliance, Lot Line Adjustment and Development Permit, the use of the project site is 

consistent with the existing zoning district, the General Plan land use designation, and 

specifically with the Land Use and Development Code Commercial District standards (Section 

L-II 2.4). Additionally, the design of the proposed project has been reviewed for consistency 

with the applicable comprehensive site development standards contained in the LUDC as well as 

those provided in the Penn Valley Area Plan and found to be consistent with the County’s 

standards, regarding parcel size, setback requirements, building height and through 

implementation of the project specific Wetland and Water Course Management Plan and the 

EIR/Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, the protection of sensitive environmental 

resources.  

 

Regarding the General Plan, the project furthers several of the goals and policies of the County’s 

General Plan, which are provided below:  

 

Land Use Element Goals and Policies: Policy 1.2.4.h which outlines the purpose of the 

Community Commercial Land Use Designation which is intended to provide a variety of 

commercial uses to serve large geographic areas with a wide range of goods and services within 

Community Regions, such as the Penn Valley Community Region where this project is 

proposed.  Further, the project location is within a developed commercial center and is an infill 

parcel between the developed Penn Valley Mini-Storage and the Post Office with convenient 

controlled access to a major collector road as directed by this policy; Policy 1.4.3 which 

encourage that the core of the Village Center provide the principal commercial uses serving the 

community; Policy 1.4.6 which directs the County to designate a diversified compatible mix of 

land uses in close proximately to residential uses, as the Penn Valley Village Center provides for 

commercial uses and is immediately adjacent to residential uses along Penn Valley Drive, the 

Creekside Mobile Home Park, and other surrounding areas and serves as the core of the Penn 

Valley Community Region; Policy 1.5.4 which requires an applicant to provide professional field 

inventories of environmental resources, for which the applicant has provided several, including 

but not limited to an archeological survey, a biological inventory and an wetlands/watercourse 
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management plan; Policy 1.6.4 which directs development in areas that provide acceptable levels 

of public facilities and services as are available within the Penn Valley Village Center; Policy 

1.7.4 which outlines specific impervious surface and maximum building height requirements per 

general plan designation for which the project is compliant with.   

 

Economic Development Element Objectives and Policies: Goal 2.1 which directs the County to 

provide for a strong economic base while protecting and maintaining communities and 

neighbors, as this project is within a commercially designated Village Center where other 

commercial uses exist and does not break up a previously established community or 

neighborhood. Policy 2.5 which directs the County to provide a balance between land use 

designations as this site and area has been historically designated for commercial uses; Objective 

2.5 which encourages economic development that increases the percentage of total personal 

income spent in the County as this use is intended to serve the residents of the Penn Valley 

Community Region; Objective 2.9 which encourages retail development that provides 

revitalization of historic downtown areas, as this project is within the core area of the Penn 

Valley Village Center and would encourage shoppers to conduct commerce at this and other 

retail establishments in the area instead of traveling to surrounding regional commercial centers 

such as Grass Valley, Marysville or Yuba City and, Objective 2.11 which encourages creating 

employment opportunities for county residents, which this project will do including potentially 

both construction and retail jobs. 

 

Public Facilities and Services Element Policy: Policy 3.2 which encourages the County to 

encourage development within Community Regions where development can more efficiently be 

provided with a full range of public services; Policy 3.19A, which requires that onsite 

stormwater runoff resulting from a proposed development project does not increase over pre-

project levels following construction and that the development provide retention/detention 

facilities designed by a registered engineer for which this project has provided. 

 

Circulation Element Goals, Policies and Programs: Goal LU-4.3 which directs the County to 

ensure that a desired level of service that supports the current circulation system in Community 

Regions is maintained, this project will not exceed existing levels of service; Policy LU-4.1.2 

which establishes Level of Service (LOS) D as the acceptable LOS for Community Regions, for 

which this project is compliant with; Program LU-4.1.4 which requires the payment of Traffic 

Mitigation fees, for which this project is required to pay; and, Policy MV-4.2.5 which requires 

the County to consider the effect of a proposed development on the area-wide transportation 

network.  This project has provided a focused traffic study, which has been peer reviewed and 

accepted by the County Department of Public Works as being consistent with the policy of the 

General Plan; and Goals RD-4.1 and RD-4.4 by reducing the need to travel to Grass Valley, 

Marysville or Yuba City to purchase basic commodities as this store would provide those 

commodities closer to home for many residents of Penn Valley, effectively reducing dependence 

on the automobile. 

 

Noise Element Policies: Policy 9.1.2 which requires projects to adhere to the County exterior 

noise limits.  This project has been conditioned/mitigated to ensure the project meets these 

established noise limits. 
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Safety Element Policy:  Policy FH-10.3.2 which directs the County to avoid potential increases 

in downstream flooding through project site plan review and the application of the County’s 

Comprehensive Site Development standards.  This project adheres to this policy by providing 

onsite water quality filtration and underground retention facilities, which have been documented 

to be adequate by the project specific drainage report, as reviewed and approved by the County 

Department of Public Works. 

   

Water Element Policy: Policy 11.6A which requires that new development minimizes the 

discharge of pollutants into surface water drainages.  The project will be held to this standard 

through the application of the County’s Grading Ordinance, the design of the onsite drainage 

facilities and through the approval of a NPDES and SWPPP permits issued by the State Water 

County Control Board.   

 

Soils Element Policy: Policy 12.4 which requires that discretionary projects implement erosion 

control measures.  This will be accomplished through the application of the County’s Grading 

Ordinance and by specific mitigation measures that have been applied to the project. 

 

Wildlife and Vegetation Element Objective and Policy:  Policy 13.3 which requires that drought 

tolerant native plant species be utilized for all new commercial development.  The project is 

consistent with this policy as the project’s preliminary landscape plan utilizes solely moderate 

and low water plants. 

 

Air Quality Element Policy: Policy 14.1 which encourages the County to cooperate with the Air 

Quality Management District during the review of development proposals to address cumulative 

and long-term air quality impacts.  This project is consistent with this policy as the County has 

consulted with the Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District (NSAQMD) and has 

incorporated specific mitigation into the project’s environmental document based on the 

consultation comments provided to the County by NSAQMD. 

 

With the adherence to proposed conditions of approval and mitigation measures, the project has 

been found to be compliant with both the Zoning Regulations and the County General Plan.     

 

SUMMARY: 

Simon CRE on behalf of Dollar General Corporation has proposed a Development Permit 

(DP15-004) for a 9,100 square foot Dollar General Retail Store and associated landscaping, 

parking, lighting and signage on property located at 17652 Penn Valley Drive within the Penn 

Valley Village Center. The project includes the consideration of a wetland/watercourse 

Management Plan (MGT15-013) prepared by a qualified biologist to mitigate anticipated 

impacts to 0.16-acres of wetlands and its surrounding setbacks.  The proposed project includes 

the consideration of a Conditional Certificate of Compliance (COC17-0001) (requiring adequate 

road frontage be provided for both parcels) and a Lot Line Adjustment (LLA16-006) to create 

the proposed 1.2-acre project parcel.  This project has been reviewed for potential environmental 

impacts through EIR15-001 and it has been determined that all project potential impacts are 

mitigated to less than significant levels with no significant and unavoidable impacts identified.  

Should the Planning Commission elect to approve this project the Planning Commission must 

make specific CEQA findings provided in Attachment 4.  
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The project has been designed to be consistent with the Western Nevada County Design 

Guidelines and is compliant with the policies and guidelines of the Penn Valley Area Plan.  The 

project has been determined to be consistent with the sites underlying Community Commercial 

General Plan Designation and Zoning Districts (CC/C2) which allows for “retail sales conducted 

indoors” with a Development Permit.  Additionally, the project as proposed is consistent with the 

site development standards including meeting setbacks, signage, lighting, landscaping and 

parking.  Further, the project has been found to be consistent with several of the goals and 

policies of the General Plan.  Therefore, staff recommends that the Planning Commission after 

reviewing and considering the proposed project and taking public testimony, approve the project 

specific environmental document, conditional certificate of compliance, lot line adjustment, 

wetland/watercourse management plan and development permit.   

  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Staff recommends the Planning Commission take the following actions: 

 

I. Certify the Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR15-001/ SCH2016012009) subject to 

the recommended Mitigation Measures found in the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting 

Program (Attachment 3) making the CEQA Findings of Fact (Attachment 4). 

 

II. Approve Management Plan (MGT15-013), to address impacts to a wetland and 

encouragement into the non-disturbance buffer of a watercourse as described and 

mitigated in the project Management Plan (Attachment 5), which have been incorporated 

into the Final EIR for the Development Permit, making the following Findings A-B 

pursuant to LUDC Section L-II 4.3.3.C and Section L-II 4.3.17: 

 

A. That the issuance of this Management Plan is consistent with the provisions of 

Section L-II 4.3. Resource Standards of the Nevada County Land Use and 

Development Code; and  

 

B. That potentially significant impacts water courses and wetlands located on the 

project site have been minimized through the incorporation of mitigation 

measures, including payment of compensatory mitigation in the form of a onetime 

in-lieu fee for wetland impacts, implementing best management practices during 

construction and minimizing post project erosion. 

 

III. Approve the Conditional Certificates of Compliance (COC17-0001) subject to the 

conditions included in Attachment 1 and make findings A through D below: 

 

A. The subject parcels were initially created when the Nevada County Tax Collector 

sold them in separate deeds in February 2013, after the 1972 approval of the 

Subdivision Map Act which requires a recorded map to create new property, and 

are therefore both in noncompliance with the Subdivision Map Act; 

 

B. Section 66499.35(b) of the California Subdivision Map Act requires that a 

conditional certificate of compliance be issued whenever a local agency 
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determines that real property does not comply with the provisions of the 

Subdivision Map Act and local ordinances. The local agency may require, as a 

condition of granting the conditional certificate of compliance, any conditions that 

would have been applicable at the time the applicant acquired interest in the 

property (February 5, 2013). One of the proposed parcels is not compliant with 

local ordinances in that the parcel (APN 51-150-29) does not meet road frontage 

requirements;  

 

C. The parcels comply with the minimum parcel size requirement of the C2 zoning 

which is in effect for this area; and 

 

D. The conditions attached to the Conditional Certificate of Compliance (COC17-

0001) are the minimum necessary to protect the public health and safety and are 

necessary to the orderly development of surrounding area. 

 

IV. Approve the Boundary Line Adjustment (LLA16-0006) subject to the Conditions of 

Approval and Mitigation Measures shown in Attachment 1, making Finding A, pursuant 

to Nevada County Land Use and Development Code Sec. L-II 4.1.3.E: 

 

A. That this project, as approved, in consistent with Sec. L-II 4.1.3.E, Boundary Line 

Adjustment Standards for Approval, in that the adjustment does not result in 

conflicts with site development standards, that the adjustment will not result in 

additional parcels or additional density, that the subject parcels will meet the 

minimum Environmental Health standards contained in Chapters VI and X of the 

Land Use and Development Code, and that the adjusted parcels will conform to 

the minimum parcel sizes required by the zone district. 

 

V. Approve the Development Permit (DP15-004) to allow for the construction of a 9,100 

square foot building and associated parking and infrastructure improvements, subject to 

the attached Conditions of Approval shown in Attachment 1 and the Mitigation Measures 

provide in Attachment 3 making Findings A through L pursuant to LUDC Section L-II 

5.5.2.C: 

 

A. That this project as conditioned and mitigated is consistent with the General Plan 

goals, objectives and policies, and with the Community Commercial General Plan 

land use map designation applicable to this project site;  

 

B. The proposed use is allowed within and is consistent with the purpose of the C2 

zoning district within which the project is located, which allows commercial uses 

with an approved development permit;  

 

C. The proposed use and any facilities, as conditioned, will meet all applicable 

provisions of the Land Use and Development Code, including design and siting to 

meet the intent of the Site Development Standards, as refined by the Penn Valley 

Area Plan, mitigating the impact of development on environmentally sensitive 

resources;  
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D. The site for the proposed use is adequate in size, shape and location to 

accommodate the proposed use and all facilities needed for that use and 

reasonable expansion thereof, if any, and to make appropriate transitions to 

nearby properties and permitted uses thereon, without compromising site 

development standards;  

 

E. That Penn Valley Drive, which serve the project is a County-maintained Major 

Collector road that is adequate in size, width, and pavement type to carry the 

quantity and kinds of traffic generated by this project;  

 

F. The proposed use and facilities are compatible with, and not detrimental to, 

existing and anticipated future uses on-site, on abutting property and in the nearby 

surrounding neighborhood or area;  

 

G. Adequate provisions exist for water and sanitation for the proposed use;  

 

H. Adequate provisions exist for emergency access to the site;  

 

I. That this development permit, proposing a commercial building for commercial 

use, is consistent with the intent of the design goals, standards, and provisions of 

the Nevada County Zoning Ordinance and will be compatible with the design of 

existing and anticipated future uses on the nearby surrounding areas;  

 

J. That based on the comments received and conditions applied from the Nevada 

County Departments of Public Works, Planning, Environmental Health, Nevada 

Irrigation District, Penn Valley Fire District, and CalFire, adequate public 

services exist in the immediate area to support the project including adequate 

sewage disposal, domestic water service, fire flow, and safe and adequate roads;  

 

K. All feasible mitigation measures have been imposed upon the project to offset the 

impacts this project may have to the greatest extent possible on aesthetics, air 

quality, biological resources, cultural resources, geology and soils, greenhouse 

gas emissions, hydrology and water quality, noise, land use, transportation and 

circulation, and utilities and service systems; and 

 

L. That the conditions listed are the minimum necessary to protect the public’s 

health, safety and general welfare. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

ORIGINAL SIGNED  

BRIAN FOSS 

Director of Planning 

 



 

ATTACHMENT 1 

DOLLAR GENERAL 

DP15-004; MGT15-013; COC17-0001; LLA16-006 

 

Development Permit Conditions of Approval and Mitigation Measures 

 

A. PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

 

1. This Development Permit authorizes the construction of a 9,100-square foot retail facility 

on the approximately 1.2-acre project site consistent with the approved set of final stamped 

plans kept on file at the Planning Department.  The retail facility will have primary access 

from Penn Valley Drive. In additional to the proposed retail facility, construction includes 

the parking lot, trash enclosures, landscaping, lighting, signage, all subject to the 

Conditions required below.  The project Conditional Certification of Compliance will 

establish legal lot status of the resultant project parcel and neighboring parcel and requires 

recordation of a Lot Line Adjustment to provide adequate road frontage for the neighboring 

parcel that will also serve as access to the project site.  The Lot Line Adjustment creates 

the 1.2-acre project parcel with the remaining 3.10-acres combined with the neighboring 

parcel which will become approximately 7.85-acres in size. The Management Plan 

approval authorizes encouragement into onsite wetlands and their setbacks and an onsite 

drainage course subject to the required Mitigation Measures and Conditions required 

below. Any change in occupancy shall be subject to review and approval by the Planning 

Agency. 

 

2.  Construction pursuant to this permit approval must be completed and the use commenced 

thereon within three (3) years from the effective date of the approval of the Development 

Permit (DP15-004), unless an extension of time for reasonable cause is requested prior to 

the expiration date, and granted by the Planning Commission pursuant to Section 5.10 of 

the Nevada County Land Use and Development Code.  If no extension is granted, the 

permit shall become null and void, as to the portion of the approved use not completed. 

 

3. Pursuant to the requirements of the Land Use and Development Code, you are hereby 

notified that this development permit is not valid until the expiration of the ten (10) day 

appeal period from the date of the Planning Commission’s final action on the project.   

 

4. Prior to issuance of any permits for Development Permit DP15-004, the applicant shall 

record to Certificate for Compliance and Lot Line Adjustment for APNs 51-150-29 and 

51-120-06. 

 

5. Design of the commercial/retail building shall be in substantial conformance to that 

authorized in this approval, reflecting a western theme with a rectangular façade and wood 

posts supporting an awning structure.  Building materials including horizontal shiplap 

wood board with a 12-inch reveal in a “Cream Washed” (tan) color and an 8-inch reveal in 

a “Almond Latte” (darker tan) color, vertical board-and-batten wood siding with a 15” 

reveal in “Ruddy Oak” (burnt orange/reddish) color, wood plank barn doors in a “Draw 

your Sword” (grey) color, aluminum storefront windows in Dark Bronze color, 

composition shingle roof materials on the awnings, parapet wood trim and metal flashing 

in a “Castle Rock” (grey) color, a decorative gable roof wood element and exterior wood 
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fascia in in a “Chester Brown” color and trim accents in a “Pure White” color.  At its tallest 

point (the decorative gable roof) the building is proposed to be 26-feet 9-inches tall with 

the predominant roof line (parapet roof) at 17 feet and 8 inches tall. In addition to the design 

represented on the approved building elevations, final building plans shall represent the 

following design details: color, materials, and architectural features as described in the 

project staff report, or as may be modified at the public hearing and kept on file with the 

Planning Department. 

 

6. Lighting included in this approval as shown in the proposed plans, as modified by 

Mitigation Measures MM PV 4.2.2a and PV 4.2.2.b, and are subject to and in conformance 

with Land Use and Development Code Section L-II 4.2.8.  High pressure sodium, and 

mercury vapor light fixtures are prohibited, and flood lights and spot lights are prohibited.  

All proposed exterior lighting shall be shown on building plans. The standards used for the 

exterior lighting within the parking lot and outdoor areas shall be limited to no more than 

15 feet in height.  All new exterior lighting shall be screened and directed downward (with 

the exception of the monument sign light, which shall be directed toward the sign and shall 

only be permitted during business hours) to prevent off-site spill and night sky pollution. 

Lights mounted in outdoor yard areas shall be equipped with motion sensors to minimize 

any unnecessary night lighting. Lighting fixtures and location shall conform to Land Use 

and Development Code Section L-II 4.2.8.  All exterior lighting shall be maintained as 

approved and installed.  

 

7. The project signage, as modified by Mitigation Measure PV-4.2.2b, shall be designed and 

maintained consistent with the preliminary sign plan, (as provided as Figure 9 of the project 

staff report) and with Section L-II 4.2.12 of the Land Use and Development Code.  Prior 

to building permit issuance the applicant shall provide a final sign plan that utilizes 1 wall-

mounted channel letter sign located above the front entrance of the building that is 

illuminated by downward facing “goose-neck” lighting and one monument sign at the 

project entrance. The monument sign will be a maximum of 5 feet in height and cannot 

exceed 25 square feet in size. No signage shall be permitted to have internally illuminated 

features. 

 

8. The applicant shall provide adequate off-street parking for business operations and at no 

time shall parking be allowed to obstruct roads and driveways on-site and/or off-site. The 

parking area shall be maintained consistent with the preliminary site plan which provide 

for 46-parking spaces with a minimum of two ADA accessible parking spaces. Parking 

areas shall be constructed in accordance with the design standards of Section L-II 4.2.9 of 

the Land Use and Development Code, including surfacing, curbing, slope, drainage, back-

out area, driveway/aisle widths, and parking stall sizes. Consistent with LUDC Section L-

II 4.2.9, shall be provided in substantial conformance with approved site plans and 

maintained for the life of the project. All parking areas shall be maintained free of 

flammable vegetation and consist of surfacing capable of supporting a 75,000-pound 

vehicle. 

 

9. The landscaping plan shall be maintained consistent with the preliminary landscape plan 

and shall comply with the requirements of Sec. L-II 4.2.7 of the Land Use and Development 

Code. Landscaping shall be provided in accordance with County standards. Prior to 

issuance of any grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a Final Landscape 
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Plan, prepared, signed and stamped by a licensed landscape architect, to the Planning 

Department for review and approval, including the following: 

 

a. All details depicted on the preliminary plans (including the substitution of native and 

drought tolerant species for non-native, water-demanding species) and any 

modifications included by these conditions of approval; and 

b. The location of all required plant materials, evenly dispersed within each required 

planting area  (interior parking lot landscaping and residential buffers); and; 

c. A legend listing the type, number and size of plant materials, indicating both the both 

the required number and the provided number of each plant type. List plants for each 

required landscaped area. Include a listing of water usage type, or hydrozone, for each 

plant type. List plant materials in groupings of trees, shrubs, and ground cover plants.  

Show both common names and botanical names.  Native vegetation must shall be 

included in all required plantings pursuant to subsection L-II 4.2.7.E.2.b of the Land 

Use and Development Code; and 

d. Irrigation plan per subsection L-II 4.2.7.E.3.c of the Land Use and Development Code; 

and 

e. A note on the plan, certified by a licensed landscape architect, landscape designer, or 

horticulturalist, that trees are located on the plan so as to cover 40% of the parking area 

with tree canopies within 15 years, consistent with Land Use and Development Code 

Section L-II 4.2.7.E.2.g; and 

f. A note that “All plantings and irrigation shall be maintained by the property owner and 

in any case where a required planting has not survived the property owner shall be 

responsible for replacement with equal or better plant materials.” 

g. The final landscape plan shall incorporate decorative planter boxes along the store 

front. 

 

Prior to final occupancy of the building on the project site, the landscape architect/property 

owner shall verify that all plant materials have been established for said building and 

parking area(s) pursuant to the approved plan. 

 

10. All solid waste receptacles shall be placed within a screened enclosure and constructed of 

colors and materials compatible with the building style. The construction detail shall be 

represented on the final building plans. The developer shall submit to the County a 

complete maintenance contract or letter of surety providing access and proper maintenance 

of solid waste receptacle. 

 

11. All mechanical equipment, air conditioning units, heating units shall be screened from the 

view of adjacent properties or roadways. All rooftop equipment shall be screened from 

view by integral elements of the building. All gutters, screens, vents, and flashing shall be 

painted to prevent glare and to blend with adjacent building colors. 

 

12. Prior to building permit approval, all existing and proposed easements shall be shown on 

the improvement plans, including but not limited to any access and utility easements. 

 

13.   Driveway improvements shall be designed to accommodate future sidewalk, curb, and 

gutter construction. This requirement shall be reflected on improvement plans and 

reviewed and approved by the Nevada County Planning and Public Works Departments.  
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14. Fixed construction equipment, including compressors and generators, shall be located as 

far as feasibly possible from residential properties. All noise-generating tools shall be 

shrouded or shielded, and all intake and exhaust ports on power construction equipment 

shall be muffled or shielded. 

 

15. Prior to submittal of improvement plans, a minimum of 2 bike racks shall be shown on all 

site plans and specifications as required by LUDC Section L-II 4.2.9.C.6.  Prior to issuance 

of occupancy, the bike racks shall be installed in the locations shown on the improvement 

plans. 

 

16. Prior to issuance of building permit or infrastructure improvement plans, the applicant shall 

designate on the site plan the location of shopping cart areas located within the parking lot, 

outside of parking spaces, driving aisles and fire lanes.  Said facilities shall be provided on 

the site and the Planning Department shall confirm the placement of the shopping cart 

parking locations during the final site visit prior to issuance of final occupancy. 

 

17. Prior to final occupancy, the applicant shall contact the Planning Department for a field 

inspection to verify all Conditions of Approval and ordinance requirements have been 

satisfied. Fees for such inspection shall be applicable on the project-building permit or at 

the time of request if no building permit is required. 

 
18.  Within 15 days after project approval the applicant shall sign and file with the Nevada 

County Planning Department a defense and indemnity agreement, in a form approved by 

County Counsel.  No further permits or approvals shall be issued for the project, including 

without limitation a grading permit, building permit, or recordation of the boundary line 

adjustment/record of survey and certification of compliance, unless and until the applicant 

has fully complied with this condition. 

 

A.1 Certificate of Compliance Conditions of Approval 

 

Prior to recordation of the Certificates of Compliance: 

 

1. Both parcels must meet current site development standards including, but not limited to, a 

minimum of 50-feet of road frontage (flag-pole) on APN 51-150-29 and a minimum of 

150-feet for APN 51-120-06. 

 

2.    Include a note on the exhibit maps for each parcel stating that there is no guarantee that 

potable water or on-site sewage disposal are available on either parcel, nor does the County 

guarantee legal or physical access. 

 

3.    The County Surveyor shall review and approve the legal descriptions and Exhibit Maps. 

 

A.2 Lot Line Adjustment Conditions of Approval  

 

Prior to boundary line adjustment recordation, the following conditions shall be completed: 
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1. Obtain Approval of Certification of Compliance application, COC16-006. 

2. The boundary line adjustment shall provide a minimum 50-foot flag pole road frontage on 

the Penn Valley Drive for APN 51-150-29 and a minimum of 150-feet for APN 51-120-

06. 

 

3. A minimum 50-foot wide access easement shall be provided for ingress and egress to APN 

51-120-06 and all other existing easements shall be shown and described on boundary line 

exhibits.  

  

4. This boundary line adjustment is not effective until recorded in the Office of the County 

Recorder. Upon recordation of the boundary line adjustment all pre-existing lot lines are 

deemed erased by the newly recorded adjustment. Documents used to record the boundary 

line adjustment including the transfer deeds that reflect the new property descriptions shall 

be submitted to the County Surveyor for review and approval. Any existing deeds of trust 

shall be revised to reflect the new property descriptions and shall be approved by the 

beneficiaries of said deeds of trust. Boundary line adjustments shall be reflected in recorded 

documents in one of the two following ways: 

 

a. The boundary description for the recorded documents that are used to legally convey 

the property for this boundary line adjustment shall be signed and sealed by a land 

surveyor or civil engineer licensed to practice land surveying in California and be in 

compliance with Subdivision Map Act, Section 66412(d). The boundary description 

shall include the following wording, unless the entire resulting parcel is described: 

 

 “NOTE: The herein described land area has not been approved as a separate building 

site, and is created as an approved boundary line adjustment for the express purpose of 

being combined with, and used in conjunction with, adjoining lands.” 

 

b.  If a Record of Survey is not prepared for the boundary line adjustment, the document 

used to convey the property shall be accompanied by a sketch map depicting the 

adjusted boundary. The sketch map shall be signed and sealed by a licensed land 

surveyor or civil engineer and shall include: 1) a statement that a Record of Survey is 

not required in conformance with Section 8762 of the Business and Professions Code; 

2) the County File Number, LLA16-006; and 3) the following statement: 

 

Approved by Nevada County:   

 Date 

By:  

 

Title:  

        Nevada County Department of Public Works 

 

5. The following information shall appear on the exhibit map or Record of Survey map that is 

recorded for this adjustment: 

 

a. Approval of this boundary line adjustment does not constitute approval nor guarantee 

sewage disposal or water availability on these parcels.   
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b. All pre-existing lot lines shall be considered erased or merged by this boundary line 

adjustment. 

 

6. A Tax Clearance Certificate from the Nevada County Tax Collector shall be provided to the 

Nevada County Department of Public Works prior to recording the boundary line adjustment. 

 

7. Documents used to complete the lot line adjustment shall ensure that: 

 

a. The grantor’s name(s) are the same as they currently hold title to the parcel; and 

   

b. The grantee’s name(s) and vesting are the same as for the parcel with which the 

boundary line adjustment portion will be combined.    

 

B. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

 

1. Pedestrian Crossings: The project includes two pedestrian crossings: one to the east to the 

post office and one to the south across Penn Valley Drive. The pedestrian crossing across 

Penn Valley Drive shall include rectangular rapid flashing beacons to improve pedestrian 

and bicycle visibility. Prior to issuance of grading and improvement permits, the crossing 

shall be shifted to the east to align with the intersection of the Post Office driveway, with 

the final alignment to be reviewed and approved by the Department of Public Works prior 

to construction. All pedestrian and intersection improvements shall be constructed prior to 

the issuance of occupancy permits.  

 

2. Onsite Traffic Signing/Striping: Prior to issuance of improvement permits, the applicant 

shall implement onsite traffic signing/striping in conjunction with detailed construction 

plans for the project site. 

 

3. Driveway Design: Project driveways shall conform to County commercial approach 

standards, including meeting width, slope, and site distance requirements at all ingress and 

egress points. 

 

4. Delivery Truck Access: STAA trucks are prohibited from accessing the project site unless 

Penn Valley Drive is designated as an STAA route. California Legal Trucks are allowed on 

County Roads up to the following specified size and weight criteria established in Section 

35780 of the California Vehicle Code.  

 

 Height: 14’ 

 Width: 8’ 

 Length: 60' 

 Weight: 80,000 lbs 

 

If the proposed retail facility proposes to use trucks that exceed any of these criteria, the 

applicant shall first obtain a Transportation Permit from the Nevada County Department of 

Public Works. The Department of Public Works will review the route and times of use and 

provide requirements for the use of any oversized vehicles, which may include route, day, 

and time restrictions and the use of an escort or pilot car(s). 

 



Conditions and Mitigations Measures 7 of 11 

Dollar General (DP15-004; MGT15-013; COC17-0001; LLA16-006; EIR15-001) 

5. Encroachment Permit: An encroachment permit, issued by the Department of Public 

Works, shall be required prior to commencement of any work in the public right-of-way, 

including the rectangular rapid flash beacon pedestrian safety system. Further as a part of 

the encroachment permit review, the developer shall prepare a before and after pavement 

analysis to document any damage to the project roadways that results from the project 

construction.  Any damage to the roadways as the result of the project construction 

activities shall be repaired at the developer’s cost. 

 

6. Sewer Connection: APN 51-120-06 currently has 12 standby EDUs allocated to the site. 

Comparative flow data for other Dollar General locations was provided and will allow the 

EDU requirement for the proposed usage to be reduced to 3 EDUs. There are sufficient 

standby EDUs allocated to this site that would allow for the 3 EDUs to be connected and 

satisfy this usage requirement. Prior to issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall 

apply for a sewer connection permit to the Penn Valley Collection System. The 

construction of sewer facilities shall meet all specifications provided by the Division of 

Sanitation and shall pass all inspections prior to issuance of the building occupancy permit.   

 

7. Improvement Plans: The applicant’s engineer shall submit improvement plans for the 

approach and drainage improvements to the Department of Public Works through the 

Building Permit filed with the County Building Department. The applicant’s engineer shall 

also provide certification at time of completion that the project improvements are 

constructed in accordance with the approved project plans. 

 

8. Final Drainage Report: Prior to issuance of grading permits, the applicant shall provide a 

final drainage report prepared by a registered civil engineer. The report must demonstrate 

no net stormwater runoff from the proposed project, and storm water facilities shall be 

designed to maintain the peak storm discharge at pre-project conditions, as shown in the 

TTG Engineers drainage report dated November 2014. The drainage report shall include 

an analysis of net runoff from the project site and design for one-year, ten-year, and 100-

year storms. Required retention/detention facilities, where necessary, shall be designed 

such that the water surface returns to its base elevation within 24 hours after the applicable 

storm event per General Plan Policy 3.19A. Drainage plans shall also include the provision 

of oil, grease and silt traps designed by a registered civil engineer. All stormwater drainage 

shall be designed by a registered civil engineer, and the designer shall utilize County 

standard plans and specifications. Storm water facilities shall be constructed prior to 

October 1 in the year improvements are constructed. 

 

9. Maintenance of Drainage Facilities: Pursuant to General Plan Policy 3.19C, the applicant 

shall maintain all drainage facilities, including oil, grease, and silt traps, constructed as part 

of the project through a permanent, legally enforceable mechanism such as, but not limited 

to, a CSA, CSD, or recorded covenant. Prior to grading or improvement permit issuance, 

the applicant shall demonstrate that a legally enforceable mechanism for long-term 

maintenance of such facilities has been provided. 

 

10. Solid Waste and Recycling Accessibility: In compliance with LUDC Sec. L-II 4.2.11.C.2, 

the applicant shall provide either a) conformance with Waste Management’s standard of 

50 feet of backout between trash enclosures and parking and building areas, or, if that 

cannot be met, b) documentation of Waste Management’s approval of the location of the 
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waste and recycling bins shown on the site plan. The trash bin shall be placed within a solid 

screen enclosure constructed of materials and colors compatible with the building style, at 

least one foot higher than the receptacle. 

 

11. Solid Waste and Recycling Protections: Pursuant to LUDC Sec. L-II 4.2.13, the applicant 

shall provide solid waste and recycling area protection from adverse weather conditions 

which might render the collected materials unmarketable and shall be sufficient in capacity, 

number, and distribution to serve the project. Prior to approval of building permits, 

compliance with this condition shall be shown on plans. All solid waste and recycling areas 

shall be maintained as installed and in compliance with this condition. 

 

12. Traffic Mitigation Fees: To ensure the project does not result in the operational degradation 

of the public roads surrounding the project, prior to the issuance of building permits the 

applicant shall pay appropriate traffic impact fees based on the trips generated by the 

project as identified in the focused traffic analysis. Payment shall be based on the latest fee 

schedule adopted by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors at time of building permit.  

 

C. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

 

1. Prior to approval of occupancy, the applicant shall submit Proof of Service from the agency 

supplying water to the area. 

 

2. Prior to approval of occupancy, the applicant shall provide adequate construction, number, 

and size of solid waste receptacles. The applicant shall provide for at least weekly solid 

waste removal services.  

 

3. The applicant shall provide retail establishment construction plans detailing the retail 

grocery areas.  2 sets of plans shall be submitted to the EH department, along with 

equipment specification sheets and construction of grocery areas for food retail sale shall 

not commence without approval by the EH Department.  Construction shall comply with 

the California Retail Food Code, and a final construction inspection along with a Retail 

Food Permit is required prior to approval of occupancy.  

 

D. BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 

1. Complete erosion control, construction and utility plans shall be submitted for review at 

time of building/grading permit submittal in conformance with Nevada County Land-Use 

Code Chapter V. 

 

2. 2 sets of wet stamped/signed site drainage calculations shall be provided at time of building 

permit submittal.  

 

3. 2 sets of wet stamped/signed geotechnical evaluation reports shall be submitted at time of 

building/grading permit submittal.   

 

4. Any soil imported to the site shall be located at a project site that has an approved grading 

permit.  Location of the soil import shall be shown/noted on the submitted set of grading 

plans.  
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5. If disturbing more than 1 acre of parcel area a state storm water pollution prevention permit 

and plan shall be obtained and submitted at time of building permit submittal.  

 

6. All project plans shall be designed and wet stamped/signed by a California Licensed 

Design Professional for each prospective field of the project.  

 

7. All exterior doors shall be accessible and be on an accessible route leading to accessible 

parking spaces unless complying with the exception per CBC 11B-206.4.1.  

 

8. Show a minimum of three (3) temporary bike racks per the CA Green Building Standards 

Code.  

 

9. Show a minimum of three (3) permanent bike lockers per the CA Green Building Standards 

Code. 

 

10. Plans shall indicate the accommodation for the installation of required elements for the 

future installation of Electric Vehicle (EV) charging stations per CA Green Building 

Standards Code 5.106.5.3. A minimum of two (2) future EV charging station shall be 

provided.  

 

11. Show a minimum of three (3) clean air/EV/ Van pool parking spaces per the CA Green 

Building Standards Code.  

 

12. Complete exiting plans shall be provided showing maximum path of travel distances, 

common paths of travel, required number of exits, etc per the CA Building Code.  

 

13. A complete code analysis shall be provided for the building showing allowable area, height, 

fire protection components, non-separated/separated uses, property setbacks, etc.  

14. A plumbing fixture analysis/calculation shall be provided showing the minimum 

number/type of plumbing fixtures required for the building uses per the CA Plumbing 

Code.  

 

15. The project shall meet all ignition resistant Wildland Urban Interface (WUI) construction 

requirements per Chapter 7A of the CA Building Code.  

 

16. Any landscaping installed shall meet the State Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance 

and the CA Green Building Standards Code and complete plans shall be submitted for how 

this will be achieved.  

 

17. Completion of the County of Nevada Special Inspection Agreement will be required at 

time of building permit submittal for all required special inspections. 

  

18. Any racking or shelving over 54” in height shall be included as part of the building plans 

and structural calculations shall be provided showing how they will be seismically secured.  

 

19. The project shall be submitted, reviewed and approved by the local fire protection district 

prior to submittal to the Building Department.  
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E. PENN VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT/CALFIRE  
 

1. The minimum fire flow requirements shall be 1,500 gallons per minute for two hours. The 

applicant will be required to submit a code compliant plan, including meeting the minimum 

required fire flow, at the time that construction drawings are submitted.  Also see Mitigation 

Measure MM PV-10.2.4.  

 

2. The 2016 California Fire Code, with Nevada County amendments, shall be utilized for all 

design on the submitted construction drawings.  All plans and work must conform to the 

current code at the time of the building permit application. 

 

3.  All address signs shall have 4” letter height numerals with a 1/2” stroke, reflectorized and 

be mounted or placed on a background with contrasting colors. 

 

4. Defensible Space Nevada County Ord. L-II 4.3.18: Create defensible space by removing 

and reducing brush, flammable vegetation or combustible growth consistent with the 

provisions of Public Resources Code 4291 and the Nevada County Defensible Space 

Standard described in General Plan Policy FP10.11.1.1. Defensible space treatment shall 

be completed, and inspected by the County Fire Marshal or his/her designee, prior to the 

granting of any occupancy of new structures. 

 

E. NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

 

The following shall be completed prior to building permit issuance, unless it can be documented 

that the conditions below apply later in the construction schedule. 

 

1. The District will require a private fire service, with appropriate backflow prevention, for 

connection to the proposed 96,000 gall storage tank for fire protection. 

 

2. Improvement plans shall be provided to and approved by NID for public water 

improvements. 

 

3. Recorded easements, if required, will be required for all public water improvements. 

 

4. Applicable connection fees will be required for the private fire service and domestic 

service, including required backflow as appropriate. 

 

G. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 

 

1. Pursuant to Section 21089 of the California Public Resource Code and Section 711.4 et. 

seq. of the California Fish & Game Code, a fee in the amount of $3,078.25 must be paid 

as a condition of filing the Notice of Determination for this project.  This fee must be 

submitted to the Planning Department within 5 days of the permit approval with the check 

made payable to the County Clerk, County of Nevada.  Without payment of this fee, the 

30-day Statute of Limitations on court challenges to this project's approved environmental 

document will remain open, which could affect the permit validity.  This fee is required to 
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be collected on behalf of the State Department of Fish & Wildlife; it is not for County 

purposes.  
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